

No. 13-15391

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, Attorney General of the United States; MELINDA HAAG,
United States Attorney for the Northern District of California,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

MELINDA HAAG
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ADAM C. JED
(202) 514-8280
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7240
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. The Forfeiture Action.....	5
C. The Present Lawsuit.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	
The District Court Correctly Held That Oakland Cannot Collaterally Attack An Ongoing Civil Forfeiture.....	13
A. Oakland lacks standing.....	13
B. The Administrative Procedure Act does not authorize a challenge to the federal government’s filing of the <i>1840 Embarcadero</i> forfeiture lawsuit.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Air Courier Conf. v. Am. Postal Workers Union</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	15
<i>Alaska v. EPA</i> , 244 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	20
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	13, 14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	11, 18, 20
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	23
<i>Brown v. GSA</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	22
<i>Cetacean Cmty. v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>City of Sausalito v. O'Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14, 17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	10, 17
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass'n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Cole v. United States (In re U.S. Currency \$844,520)</i> , 136 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22

Colorado River Indian Tribes v. Town of Parker,
776 F.2d 846 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 17

Craig v. Boren,
429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 14

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 20

Didrickson v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
982 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 20

EC Term of Years Trust v. United States,
550 U.S. 429 (2007)..... 22

*El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t
of Health & Human Servs.*, 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 23

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 20

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 20

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 21

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.,
467 U.S. 51 (1984)..... 16

Hinck v. United States,
550 U.S. 501 (2007)..... 21

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 16

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)..... 16

Malladi Drugs & Pharms., Ltd. v. Tandy,
552 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 17

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) 23, 24

McCollum v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.,
647 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 13

Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 20

Oregon v. Ashcroft,
368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 20

Oregon v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
552 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 19

Rattlesnake Coalition v. EPA,
509 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000)..... 15

Sackett v. EPA,
132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) 11, 20

San Xavier Dev. Auth. v. Charles,
237 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Sarit v. DEA,
987 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 22

Schweiker v. Hansen,
450 U.S. 785 (1981)..... 16

Sierra Club v. Penfold,
857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 23

Town of Sanford v. United States,
140 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 22

United States v. \$1,333,420 in U.S. Currency,
672 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

United States v. Erika, Inc.,
456 U.S. 201 (1982)..... 22

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property,
510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 14

United States v. Real Property Located at 5208 Los Franciscos Way, Los Angeles, Cal.,
385 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Watkins v. U.S. Army,
875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 16

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) 21

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)11, 19, 20

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(2)..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 1, 19, 21, 23

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 12, 19, 21, 23

18 U.S.C. § 981..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 981(b)..... 4

18 U.S.C. § 981(b)(1).....2-

18 U.S.C. § 983.....2, 4, 12, 21

18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(2) 14

18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(4) 4, 12, 21, 23

18 U.S.C. § 983(c)5, 12, 21

18 U.S.C. § 983(d).....5, 12, 21

18 U.S.C. § 984..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 985..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 985(a)4, 12, 21

18 U.S.C. § 985(b)(1)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 985(c)2, 4, 12, 21

18 U.S.C. § 985(d)..... 4

19 U.S.C. § 1621 14

21 U.S.C. § 877..... 21

21 U.S.C. § 881..... 4, 21

21 U.S.C. § 881(a) 4, 19

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7) 2, 4, 5, 9, 15

21 U.S.C. § 881(b)..... 2

21 U.S.C. § 881(d)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 841..... 5

21 U.S.C. § 856..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 2401(a) 23

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a) 24

28 U.S.C. § 2409a(d)..... 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. G.....2, 4, 12, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. G(5)(a) 4, 12, 21, 22

Legislative Materials

S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1983)..... 15

No. 13-15391
